

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2020-0252

New Hampshire Democratic Party

v.

William M. Gardner, et al.

and

League of Women Voters of New Hampshire, et al.

v.

William M. Gardner, et al.

SUPREME COURT RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT-NORTH

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS

WILLIAM M. GARDNER,
NEW HAMPSHIRE
SECRETARY OF STATE

and

GORDON J. MACDONALD
NEW HAMPSHIRE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By their Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Daniel E. Will, Bar #12176
Solicitor General

Anne E. Edwards, Bar #6826
Associate Attorney General

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar #18594
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Samuel R.V. Garland, Bar #266273
Assistant Attorney General

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301
603-271-3658

Fifteen Minute Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FACIALLY INVALIDATING SB 3.....	5
II. <i>GUARE</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK/AKINS</i> BALANCING TEST.....	11
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INVALIDATING SB 3 WITHOUT PERMITTING THE DEFENDANTS THE OPPORTUNITY TO MODIFY FORM B AND THE VAD FORM.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 154 N.H. 67 (2006)	7, 8, 10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	5
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	16
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	5, 7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Casey v. Gardner</i> , 173 N.H. 274 (2020)	8
<i>Casey v. Gardner</i> , Docket No. 19-cv-00149-JL (D.N.H.)	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..	6, 9, 13, 14
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.N.H. 2015)	10
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	13
<i>Newburger v. Peterson</i> , 344 F. Supp. 559 (D.N.H. 1972).....	8
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Definition of Resident and Residence)</i> , 171 N.H. 128 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Richardson v. Tx. Secretary of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	13

<i>Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	5, 6
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Grange</i> , 676 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Working Stiff Partners, LLC v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 172 N.H. 611 (2019)	5, 6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 11	8
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
